

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

126 MD 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, PETITIONER,

v.

GRANT TOWNSHIP OF INDIANA COUNTY and
THE GRANT TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS, RESPONDENTS.

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF TO DISMISS GRANT TOWNSHIP'S CONSTITUTIONAL
CLAIMS BECAUSE STATUTORY RELIEF IS AVAILABLE**

Richard T. Watling
Assistant Counsel
rwatling@pa.gov
PA ID No. 204178

Michael J. Heilman
Assistant Regional Counsel
mheilman@pa.gov
PA ID No. 44223

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Chief Counsel
400 Market Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 8464
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464
717-787-4449

Date: February 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. There are no Disputed Facts	5
B. The Home Rule Charter	5
C. The Home Rule Charter Conflicts with State Statutes	7
D. Other Litigation.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. GRANT TOWNSHIP’S LOCAL BAN ON INJECTION WELLS IS UNLAWFUL AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	10
A. Grant Township Can Exclude a Land Use Only Pursuant to the Municipalities Planning Code.	10
B. The Pennsylvania Constitution Requires Home Rule Governments to Abide by the General Assembly’s Laws.	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE GRANT TOWNSHIP’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES BASED ON THE HOME RULE CHARTER.	19

III. GRANT TOWNSHIP’S VAGUE, AS-APPLIED
CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE IS UNFOUNDED
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, NOT RIPE.21

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE THE
STATE STATUTES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE AS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL.22

V. THE DEPARTMENT’S APPLICATION IS
PROCEDURALLY SOUND.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page No.

Atlantic-Inland, Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of W. Goshen Twp.,
410 A.2d 380 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....19

Bd. of Sup’rs of Franklin Twp. v. Meals, 426 A.2d 1200
(Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).....13

Borough of Edgeworth v. MacLeod, 456 A.2d 682
(Pa. Cmwlth. 1983).....13

*City of Pittsburgh v. Fraternal Order of Police, Fort Pitt Lodge
No. 1*, 161 A.3d 160 (Pa. 2017).....18

Cleaver v. Bd. of Adjustment of Tredyffrin Twp., 200 A.2d 408
(Pa. 1964).....18

Commonwealth v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc., 8 A.3d 267
(Pa. 2010).....20

Commonwealth v. Karetny, 880 A.2d 505 (Pa. 2005).....19

Commonwealth v. McMullen, 961 A.2d 842 (Pa. 2008)22

Commonwealth to Use of Dollar Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Picard,
145 A. 794 (Pa. 1929).....20

*Delchester Developers, L.P. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Twp. of
London Grove*, 161 A.3d 1081 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)15

*Flagg v. Int’l Union, Sec., Police, Fire Professionals of Am.,
Local 506*, 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)1

Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 196 A.3d 677
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2018).....21

Gorsline v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfield Twp., 186 A.3d 375
(Pa. 2018).....19

Page No.

Huntley & Huntley v. Oakmont, 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....21

IA Const. Corp. v. Twp. of Bradford, 598 A.2d 1347
(Pa. Cmwlth. 1991).....12, 13, 14, 15, 17

Integrated Biometric Tech., LLC v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs., 22 A.3d 303
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).....19

Land Acquisition Services, Inc. v. Clarion Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
605 A.2d 465 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).....13

Mt. Lebanon v. Cty. Bd. of Elections of Allegheny Cty., 368 A.2d 648
(Pa. 1977).....19

Myers v. Commonwealth, 128 A.3d 846 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....1

Naylor v. Twp. of Hellam, 773 A.2d 770 (Pa. 2001)18

Range Resources v. Salem Township, 964 A.2d 869
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....21

Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 147 A.3d 536
(Pa. 2016).....12

Shuman v. Bernie’s Drug Concessions, 187 A.2d 660 (Pa. 1963).....19

Taylor v. Harmony Tp. Bd. of Com’rs, 851 A.2d 1020
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....13

CONSTITUTIONS

The Pennsylvania Constitution, Article IX, section 22, 17, 25

STATUTES

Municipalities Planning Code

53 P.S. §§ 10101 – 11202.....*passim*
53 P.S. § 10107.....12
53 P.S. § 10601.....12
53 P.S. § 10603.....12
53 P.S. § 10604.....13, 16

Oil and Gas Act

58 Pa.C.S. §§ 3201 – 3274*passim*
58 Pa.C.S. § 32117
58 Pa.C.S. § 330218

Solid Waste Management Act

35 P.S. §§ 6018.101 – 1003.....*passim*

RULES

Pa. R.A.P. 123.....1, 2
Pa. R.A.P. 341.....24
Pa. R.A.P. 1532.....1, 2
Pa. R.C.P. 1028.....23, 24
